application dated 06/03/09 and the applicant due to slip of pen did not mention the word 
"Commuted leave" which were to be deducted from the LHAP Account. Then the respondents 
arbitrarily and with all ma/a fide intention magnified a small thing and the Respondents started 
deducting Rs30,073I- (Rupees Thirty Thousand Seventy Three) only per month from the 
salary of the applicant from the month of May 2009 without assigning any reason and without 
any prior notice and on being asked by the applicant as regard the deduction of the said sum 
the Respondent No.4 & 5 replied that this deduction is made because of non-mentioning of the

[...]

has overdrawn any money since she was paid in full for her leave period. It is pertinent to 
mention herein that the applicant is havinci 512 days LHAP and 315 days LAP to her credit as 
on 30th May 2009. 

That the respondents have verbally stated that they will recover a total sum of 
Rs.3,00,7261- (Rupees Three Lakhs Seven Hundred Twenty Six) from the salary of the 
applicant since, as per their view, the said amount is overdrawn by the Applicant. 

(Contd.) 

iov?OU9  
GuwahatBGnth 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

That the order of recovery of Rs.3,00,726!- (Rupees Three Lakhs Seven Hundred 

Twenty Six) from the salary of the applicant is out and out illegal so far as the relevant leave 

Rules of the Indian Railway Establishment Code is concerned. 

That the order for recovery from the salary of the applicant without serving any prior 
notice is prima facie violation of the Principles of Natural Justice hence liable to be interfered

[...]

pertaining to the same subject matter between the same parties. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR 

In the above facts and circumstances of the case the applicant prays for the following 

relief (s):- 

8(i) The order of recovery from the salary of the 

applicant to the tune of Rs.3,00,7261- (Rupees 

Three Lakhs Seven Hundred Twenty Six) which 

is being deducted @ Rs.30,0731- per month shall 

be quashed and/or set aside. 

8(u) The order dated 28/08/09 passed in reply to 

• the application (16/07/09) of the applicant, being 

illegal, unreasonable and perverse in Law; shall be